material. During the three months ended June 30, 2012, we identified $0.3 million (pre-tax) of compensation which required payment for
services received in periods from October 1, 2002 through March 31, 2012 for which amounts had not been accrued.

We evaluated the impact of the cumulative errors identified during the nine month period ended June 30, 2012 under the materiality guidance on
each of the years affected between the years ended September 30, 2003 and September 30, 2011 and concluded the items were not material to
any such periods. We also evaluated the impact of correcting these items through a cumulative adjustment to our fiscal 2012 financial statements
and concluded that, based on the guidance, it was appropriate to revise our previously issued financial statements to reflect the cumulative
impact of this correction. The following table presents the impact of this revision on our condensed consolidated statement of income for the
three months and six months ended March 31, 2012 and our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended March 31,
2012:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2012

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Education services and facilities   $ 53,458   $ (36)   $ 53,422
Selling, general and administrative   $ 49,873   $ (70)   $ 49,803
Total operating expenses   $ 103,331   $ (106)   $ 103,225
Income from operations   $ 2,909   $ 106   $ 3,015
Income before income taxes   $ 3,180   $ 106   $ 3,286
Income tax expense   $ 1,312   $ 42   $ 1,354
Net income   $ 1,868   $ 64   $ 1,932

6

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

($�s in thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2012

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Education services and facilities   $ 105,149   $ 5   $ 105,154
Selling, general and administrative   $ 98,043   $ (872)   $ 97,171
Total operating expenses   $ 203,192   $ (867)   $ 202,325
Income from operations   $ 9,475   $ 867   $ 10,342
Income before income taxes   $ 9,991   $ 867   $ 10,858
Income tax expense   $ 4,083   $ 364   $ 4,447
Net income   $ 5,908   $ 503   $ 6,411
Net income per share - basic   $ 0.24   $ 0.02   $ 0.26
Net income per share - diluted   $ 0.24   $ 0.02   $ 0.26

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2012

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Net income   $ 5,908   $ 503   $ 6,411
Bad debt expense   $ 3,944   $ (800)   $ 3,144
Deferred income taxes   $ (2,675)   $ 337   $ (2,338)
Receivables   $ (4,004)   $ 800   $ (3,204)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 4,390   $ (723)   $ 3,667
Income tax payable   $ (1,653)   $ 26   $ (1,627)
Accrued tool sets and other current liabilities   $ (31)   $ 2   $ (29)
Other liabilities   $ 618   $ (145)   $ 473
3.  Investments

We invest in pre-funded municipal bonds which are generally secured by escrowed-to-maturity U.S. Treasury notes. Municipal bonds represent
debt obligations issued by states, cities, counties and other governmental entities, which earn interest that is exempt from federal income taxes.
Additionally, we invest in certificates of deposit issued by financial institutions and corporate bonds from large cap industrial and selected
financial companies with a minimum credit rating of A. We have the ability and intent to hold our investments until maturity and therefore
classify these investments as held-to-maturity and report them at amortized cost.